

भारत सरकार / Government of India

## सरकारी राजपत्र OFFICIAL GAZETTE

संघ प्रदेश दादरा एवं नगर हवेली तथा दमण एवं दीव प्रशासन U.T. ADMINISTRATION OF DADRA AND NAGAR HAVELI AND DAMAN AND DIU

> श्रेणी - २ SERIES - II

प्राधिकरण द्वारा प्रकाशित / PUBLISHED BY AUHTORITY

Daman

24<sup>th</sup> December, 2021 03 Pausa, 1943 (Saka)

No.: 44

U.T. Administration of Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu,
Office of the Executive Engineer,
Electricity Department,
220/66 KV Magarwada Sub Station,
Daman

## NOTIFICATION

No. ED/EE/TECH-PA/2021-22/23090

Dated :- 14/12/2021

Sub:- Declaration of 220/66 KV Sub-station, Ringanwada, Nani Daman as Prohibited Area under Indian Official Secrets Act, 1923.

Whereas in the opinion of the UT Administration of Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu, it is necessary to declare of 220/66 KV Sub-station at Ringanwada, Nani Daman as specified below to be "Probhited Place" under the Sub-clause (d) of Clause (8) of section-2 of the official Secrets Act, 1923 (central Act XIX of 1923), on the ground that information with respect thereto, or the destruction or obstruction thereof, or interference there with, would be useful to an enemy;

And, whereas the Official Secrets Act, 1923 has been extended to the UT Administration of Goa, Daman & Diu on promulgation of the Goa, Daman & Diu (Laws) Regulation, 1962, and Goa, Daman & Diu (Laws) Regulation, 1963.

And, Whereas, as provide under clause (b) of Sub-section (1) of the section-6 Goa, Daman & Diu (Laws) of the ibid of 1962 and Clause (b) of Sub-Section 7 of the Goa, Daman & Diu (Laws) Regulation of 1963, "any reference to the State Government shall be construed as a reference to the

Central Government and also as including a reference to the Lieutenant Governor" i.e, the Administrator of Goa, Daman & Diu.

Now, therefore, in exercise of the power conferred by sub-clause (d) of clause (8) of section-2 of the Official Secrets Act 1923 (Central Act XIX of 1923), the Administrator, UT of Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman and Diu hereby declares, with effect on and form the date of publication of notification in the Official Gazette of the Daman & Diu, that the 220/66 KV Sub-station at Ringanwada Nani Daman as specified in the schedule below to be "Prohibited Place" for the purpose of the India Official Secrets Act, 1923 (Central Act XIX of 1923).

## THE SCHEDULE

Name of the Place (1)	Area with description (2)	Boundary Particulars (3)
220/66 KV Sub-Station at Ringanwada, Nani Daman	Name of the Village: Ringanwada Name of the District: Daman Survey No:- 1) 19/1 to 2 2) 20/1 to 20/8	East Side :-  1) Bearing Survey No. 16 Land Owner : Govt. Nala.
	3) 21/1 to 21/7 4) 22 5) 23/1 to 23/3 6) 24/1 to 24/7 7) 25/1 to 25/4	West Side :-  1) Bearing Survey No. 18/9 Land Owner: Bipinchandra Bavabhai Patel and Ritaben Bipinchandra Patel.
	8) 27/1 to 27/4 9) 28/1 to 28/8 10) 29/1 to 29/4 Total Area: 26,800 Sq. Mts.	North Side:-  1) Bearing Survey No. 16 Land Owner: Bipinchandra Bavabhai Patel and Ritaben Bipinchandra Patel.
		South Side :-  1) Bearing Survey No. 26 Land Owner: Smashan  2) Bearing Survey No. 30 Land Owner: Smashan & Parsi Panch.

By order and in the name of the Administrator of Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu

Sd/–
(Mohit Mishra)
Deputy Secretary (Power)
DNH & DD